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Rule 39-26-102(7)–2.  Purchase Price Involving a Donation to a Charitable Organization.

Basis and Purpose. The statutory bases of this rule are sections 39-21-112(1), 39-21-113(1), 39-26-116, and 39-26-102(7)(a), C.R.S. The purpose of this rule is to establish the conditions under which a portion of a payment for a sale made by a charitable organization is considered a donation and therefore excluded from the taxable purchase price. 

(1)
General Rule. For the purposes of sections 39-26-102(7) and 39-26-104, C.R.S., no part of any payment received by a charitable organization in consideration for goods or services is considered a donation and excluded from the purchase price unless:
(a)
the fair market value of the goods and services have been estimated by the charitable organization in good faith; and

(b)
the purchaser:
(i)
intends to make a payment in an amount that exceeds the fair market value of the goods or services; and
(ii)
makes a payment in an amount that exceeds the fair market value of the goods or services.
(2)
Amount That is Considered a Donation. If the conditions described in paragraph (1) of this rule are met, the amount that is considered a donation and excluded from the purchase price is the amount by which:
(a)
the amount of cash paid and the fair market value of any property (other than cash) transferred by the purchaser to the charitable organization exceeds
(b)
the fair market value of the goods or services the charitable organization provides in return.

(3)
In Consideration For. For the purpose of this rule, a charitable organization provides goods or services in consideration for a purchaser’s payment if, at the time the purchaser makes the payment to the charitable organization, the purchaser receives or expects to receive goods or services in exchange for that payment. Goods or services a charitable organization provides in consideration for a payment by a purchaser include goods or services provided at the time of payment or at any other time.
(4)
Good Faith Estimate of Fair Market Value. For the purpose of this rule, “fair market value” means the price at which the property would change hands between a willing buyer and a willing seller, neither being under any compulsion to buy or sell and both having reasonable knowledge of relevant facts. The charitable organization may use any reasonable methodology in making a good faith estimate of fair market value, provided it applies the methodology in good faith.
(5)
Recordkeeping Requirements. If any part of a payment received by a charitable organization in consideration for goods or services is considered a donation pursuant to this rule, the charitable organization must maintain records including the purchaser’s name, the amount of the payment, the date the payment was made, the charitable organization’s good faith estimate of the fair market value, and the amount of the donation. The charitable organization must retain such records for a period of not less than three years following the due date for the charitable organization’s remittance of sales tax imposed on the purchase price for the good or service. 
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